

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20015/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2018 in WA No. 21084/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ASHISH KUMAR YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY THE TAGGED MATTER I.E. M.A.NO.721/2019 IN C.A.NO.11370/2018, M.A.NO.720/2019 IN C.A.NO.11373/2018 AND M.A.NO.711/2019 IN T.C.(C)NO.283/2017 ONLY TO BE LISTED ON 25.07.2019.])

WITH

MA 721/2019 in C.A. No. 11370/2018 (III-A)

(IA No.54688/2019-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

MA 720/2019 in C.A. No. 11373/2018 (III-A)

(IA No.55477/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.55474/2019-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

MA 711/2019 in T.C.(C) No. 283/2017 (XVI-A)

(IA No. 56519/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 56521/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Parties:

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kr Rai, Adv.

Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR

Dr. Lokendra Malik, Adv.

Ms.Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kaushik, Adv.
 Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shantanu Jughawat, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Kanupriya, Adv.
 Mr. Satyajeet Kr. Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Kr., AOR
 Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG
 Ms. Garima Prasad, Adv.
 Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR
 Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Kr., Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kr. Mishra, AAG
 Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Jugtawat, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Ranvir Singh Chhillir, adv.
 Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
 Mr. L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Ramvor Singh Chillar, Adv.
 M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, AOR

Mr. Kaucar Raza Paridei, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

SLP(C) No(s). 20015/2018

In view of the order dated 24.07.2019, no further orders are called for. The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

MA 721/2019 in C.A. No. 11370/2018, MA 720/2019 in C.A. No. 11373/2018 and MA 711/2019 in T.C.(C) No. 283/2017

While disposing of C.A. No.11370/2018 (Alok Kr. Singh & Ors. vs. State of U.P. & Ors.) and all other connected matters by its judgment on 27.11.2018, certain directions were issued by this Court. For the present purposes, directions C) & (D) are as under:

“(C) The State Government and its authorities are therefore directed to make available 833 posts (607+226) for the present selection strictly in order of merit subject to the fulfillment of the criteria that the candidates had obtained 50% or more in the main written examination, in keeping with principles of reservation and preference.

(D) We make it clear that direction to fill-up the above 833 posts in terms of this judgment is in addition to any other directions already issued.”

Miscellaneous Application Nos. 721, 720 and 711 of 2019 have been preferred submitting inter alia that the aforesaid direction issued in para 29 (C) be implemented as expeditiously as possible. It is submitted in the application that though the aforesaid directions were passed by this Court in November 2018, till date, no steps have been undertaken on behalf of the State-Functionaries or Authorities to give effect to the aforesaid directions.

Mr. Diwakar, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the State submitted that given reasonable time, the State would complete the process at an early date. We accede to his request. Though the State has not shown any promptitude in implementing the order, by way of last chance, we grant to the State time of

eight weeks to complete the process.

The directions issued in para 29 (C) & (D) shall be faithfully complied with and the process of selection be taken to the logical conclusion within eight weeks. These applications stand disposed of.

Applications No.102272/2019 preferred in M.A.No.720/2019 requires no orders and as such, is also disposed of.

List the matters for reporting compliance on 14.10.2019.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER