

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.23223/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2018 in WA No.11729/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SAURAV YADAV & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.****Respondent(s)****(I.A. NO.135216/19 - FOR DIRECTION) - LISTED**

(IA No.117317/2018 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.107076/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.134605/2018 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.171202/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.153838/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.148889/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.97505/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.143780/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.49153/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.37943/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.35557/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.127686/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.34139/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.121759/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.182899/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.134604/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 12-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

Counsel for the Parties:

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Gaur, Adv.
Ms. Aadya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Priyanshi Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Pooja, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG (UP)
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.
Dr. Gagendra Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Amit, Adv.
Ms. Sohal, Adv.
Mr. Ranvir Singh Chhillar, Adv.
M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, AOR

Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.135216/19

Mrs. Vibha Datta Makhija, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicants invited our attention to the order dated 24.07.2019 and specially the concluding para under which it was directed as under:

"It is clarified that no candidate shall be excluded from the selection process merely because he had used blade or whitener. In case his merit position otherwise demands and entitles him to be selected, no prejudice shall be caused to him merely for the use of blade and whitener."

The grievance as made out in paragraphs no.11 and 12 of the application is to the effect that the benefit in terms of the aforesaid direction is not extended to female constables.

Issue notice, returnable on 17.09.2019.

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG for the State is present in the Court and accepts notice on the application.

List the matter for further consideration on 17.09.2019.

**(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER**

**(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER**