

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.23223/2018
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-05-2018
in WA No.11729/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At
Allahabad)

SAURAV YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.135358/2019 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No.132880/2019 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No.135356/2019 - FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD; IA No.132879/2019 - FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD; IA No.134605/2018 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.117317/2018 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.107076/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No.143780/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.49153/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.37943/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.35557/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.127686/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.34139/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.121759/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.182899/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.171202/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.153838/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.148889/2018 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.97505/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT; IA No.134604/2018 - FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

MA No.721/2019 in C.A. No.11370/2018 (III-A)

(IA No.54688/2019 - FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

MA No.720/2019 in C.A. No.11373/2018 (III-A)

(IA No.55474/2019 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; and, IA No.55477/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

MA 711/2019 in T.C.(C) No.283/2017 (XVI-A)

(IA No.56519/2019 - FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS; IA No.106585/2019 - FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION; IA No.56521/2019 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; and, IA No.106584/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date : 14-10-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

Counsel for the Parties:

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Ravi Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Amit, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Danish Zubair Khan, AOR
Dr. Lokendra Malik, Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shiva Vijaya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gurudata Ankolekar AOR

Mr. Shantanu Jugtawat, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Chhillar, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.
L. Nidhi Ram Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
M/s. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, AAG (UP)
Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Krishna M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar AOR

Ms. Pooja, Adv.
Mr. L.R. Singh, AOR

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (Civil) No.23223/2018

Though the order dated 24.07.2019 had called upon the respondent-State to complete the selection process within a month, Mr. Vinod Diwakar, learned Advocate appearing for the State submits that there were practical difficulties and the Selection Committee was also required to be re-constituted, resulting in some delay.

He submits an application seeking extension of time. The application is taken on record.

In terms of the application, we grant further time of one month from today within which time the entire exercise shall be completed and the directions issued by this Court on 24.07.2019 shall be fully complied with. In case the exercise is not so completed, all the concerned officials shall be required to attend this Court in person on the next occasion.

List the matter on 02.12.2019 to report compliance.

MA No.721/2019 in C.A. No.11370/2018; MA No.720/2019 in C.A. No.11373/2018; and, MA 711/2019 in T.C.(C) No.283/2017

In order dated 25.07.2019, directions 'C & D' issued earlier in the judgment dated 27.11.2018 passed in Civil Appeal No.11370/2018 (*Alok Kr. Singh & Others v. State of U.P. & Others*) were quoted by this Court and at the instance of Mr. Vinod Diwakar, learned Advocate appearing for the State, time was given to the State to complete the process and fill-up 833 posts.

Affidavit of compliance dated 14.10.2019 has been tendered, which is taken on record.

According to the Affidavit, the selection process to fill up 831 vacancies was completed by the Board and appropriate Notification is also appended to the Affidavit of Compliance.

In the circumstances, the directions issued by this Court from time to time now stand complied with and nothing further need be done.

A grievance has been raised by Mr. Pallav Shishodia, learned Senior Advocate that the list of candidates uploaded does not give marks obtained by each one of them and therefore the exercise may not be consistent with the Rule and Procedure prescribed. If that be so, the State may look into the matter and upload the corrected version of the list within a week's time.

Miscellaneous Applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER